Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
TEXTRON INNOVATIONS INC.	12/07/2007	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COLLINS & AIKMAN AUTOMOTIVE INTERIORS, LLC			
Street Address:	25300 Telegraph Rd.,			
Internal Address:	Suite 530			
City:	Southfield			
State/Country:	MICHIGAN			
Postal Code:	48033			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5525274
Patent Number:	5525284
Patent Number:	5597586
Patent Number:	5654102
Patent Number:	5998030
Patent Number:	6410141

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500417349

Fax Number: (734)994-6331

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 734 302-6000

Email: mspink@brinkshofer.com

Correspondent Name: Michael N. Spink
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 10395

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60610

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 13021-97-TEXTRON

REEL: 020227 FRAME: 0073

-

5525774

UU UVC\$ H.

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael N. Spink
Total Attachments: 3	
source=TextronAssignment#page1.tif	
source=TextronAssignment#page2.tif	
source=TextronAssignment#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 020227 FRAME: 0074

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment is made as of December 7, 2007 by TEXTRON INNOVATIONS INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 40 Westminster Street, Providence, Rhode Island 02903 ("Assignor"), to COLLINS & AIKMAN AUTOMOTIVE INTERIORS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 25300 Telegraph Road, Suite 530, Southfield, MI 48033 ("Assignee").

RECITALS:

- A. Assignor is the owner of the United States Patents and Applications and foreign patents and applications and all of the inventions and improvements listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents").
- B. Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, sells, transfers, and sets over unto Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and any Patent that may issue therefore in the United States and all foreign countries and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country and the Union, Assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of the Patents and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, and all other legal protection based thereon or obtainable therefore throughout the world, including without limitation the right to sue and collect for past infringement, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the terms of all of the Patents which may be granted on the inventions as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Patents as may be known and accessible to Assignor and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce and to perfect the title to any of the Patents, divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof in the United States and any foreign country that may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

PATENT REEL: 020227 FRAME: 0075 This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of Assignor and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date set forth above.

TEXTRON INNOVATIONS INC. (a Delaware corporation)

Its: Vice Wes. B

Witnessed By: Sandra Punto

Address: 40 Westminster St. Providera et

Consented by Assignce:

COLLINS & AIKMAN AUTOMOTIVE

INTERIORS, LLC

(a Delaware limited liability company)

Printed:

Its: <u>Executive Vice</u>

Witnessed By:

Name: SAMES DOWD

Address: 35707 Conques, Farmingt

2

SCHEDULE A

COUNTRY	TITLE	PATENT / PUBL. NUMBER	PATENT DATE	SERIAL NUMBER	SERIAL DATE
	Process for manufacturing plastic microspheres	5525274	11-Jun-96	08/267,252	29-Jun-94
CA	Process for manufacturing plastic microspheres	CA2145828	26-Nov-02	CA2145828	29-Mar-95
DE	Process for manufacturing plastic microspheres	DE69528319CO	31-Oct-02	EP95105972.4	21-Apr-95
EP	Process for manufacturing plastic microspheres	EP00690089	25-Sep-02	EP95105972.4	21-Apr-95
JP	Process for manufacturing plastic microspheres	JP03373335B2	4-Feb-03	JP7-183319	28-Jun-95
KR	Process for manufacturing plastic microspheres	KR10-383424	27-Aug-03	KR17748/1995	28-Jun-95
MX	Process for manufacturing plastic microspheres	MX194427	7-Dec-99	MX952787	26-Jun-95
UK	Process for manufacturing plastic microspheres	UK00690089	25-Sep-02	EP95105972.4	21-Apr-95
	Process for manufacturing plastic parts	5525284	11-Jun-96	08/450,906	26-May- 95
	Underwater pelletizer die system for forming multisize thermoplastic pellets	5597586	28-Jan-97	08/496,300	28-Jun-95
Material for manufacturing plastic parts Material for manufacturing plastic manufacturing plastic parts Material and process for manufacturing plastic parts	5654102	5-Aug-97	08/451,402	26-May- 95	
	5998030	7-Dec-99	08/900,973	25-Jul-97	
	Material and process for manufacturing plastic	6410141	25-Jun-02	09/397,592	16-Sep-99

RECORDED: 12/11/2007

PATENT REEL: 020227 FRAME: 0077